

District Court, El Paso County, Colorado 270 South Tejon Street Colorado Springs, CO 80903	DATE FILED: December 5, 2023 9:40 AM
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO vs. CARIE HALLFORD , Defendant	<input type="checkbox"/> COURT USE ONLY <input type="checkbox"/>
Michael J Allen Fourth Judicial District District Attorney, # 42955 El Paso County District Attorneys Office 105 E. Vermijo Avenue Colorado Springs, CO 80903 Phone Number: 719-520-6000 Fax: 719-520-6172	Case No: D0212023CR004856 Div: 9 Courtroom:
COMPLAINT AND INFORMATION	

CHARGES: 260**COUNT 1: MONEY LAUNDERING, C.R.S. 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3){12212}****COUNT 2: MONEY LAUNDERING, C.R.S. 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3){12212}****COUNT 3: MONEY LAUNDERING, C.R.S. 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3){12212}****COUNT 4: MONEY LAUNDERING, C.R.S. 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3){12212}****COUNT 5: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}****COUNT 6: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}****COUNT 7: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}****COUNT 8: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}****COUNT 9: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}****COUNT 10: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}****COUNT 11: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}****CO-DEFENDANT: D0212023CR004849 - Jon Hallford**

- COUNT 12: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 13: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 14: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 15: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 16: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 17: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 18: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 19: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 20: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 21: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 22: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 23: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 24: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 25: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 26: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 27: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 28: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 29: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 30: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 31: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 32: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 33: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 34: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 35: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 36: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}

- COUNT 37: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 38: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 39: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 40: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 41: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 42: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 43: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 44: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 45: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 46: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 47: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 48: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 49: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 50: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 51: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 52: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 53: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 54: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 55: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 56: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 57: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 58: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 59: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 60: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 61: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}

- COUNT 62: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 63: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 64: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 65: FORGERY, C.R.S. 18-5-102(1)(e) (F5){1001E}
- COUNT 66: THEFT, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(g) (F5){08A14}
- COUNT 67: THEFT, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(f) (F6){08A13}
- COUNT 68: THEFT, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(f) (F6){08A13}
- COUNT 69: THEFT, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(f) (F6){08A1E}
- COUNT 70: THEFT, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(f) (F6){08A1E}
- COUNT 71: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 72: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 73: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 74: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 75: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 76: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 77: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 78: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 79: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 80: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 81: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 82: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 83: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 84: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 85: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 86: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}

COUNT 87: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 88: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 89: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 90: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 91: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 92: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 93: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 94: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 95: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 96: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 97: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 98: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 99: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 100: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 101: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 102: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 103: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 104: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 105: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 106: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 107: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 108: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 109: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 110: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 111: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}

COUNT 112: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 113: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 114: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 115: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 116: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 117: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 118: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 119: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 120: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 121: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 122: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 123: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 124: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 125: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 126: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 127: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 128: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 129: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 130: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 131: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 132: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 133: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 134: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 135: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 136: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}

COUNT 137: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 138: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 139: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 140: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 141: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 142: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 143: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 144: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 145: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 146: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 147: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 148: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 149: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 150: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 151: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 152: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 153: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 154: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 155: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 156: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 157: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 158: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 159: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 160: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 161: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}

COUNT 162: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 163: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 164: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 165: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 166: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 167: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 168: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 169: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 170: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 171: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 172: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 173: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 174: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 175: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 176: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 177: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 178: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 179: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 180: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 181: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 182: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 183: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 184: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 185: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 186: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}

COUNT 187: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 188: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 189: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 190: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 191: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 192: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 193: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 194: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 195: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 196: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 197: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 198: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 199: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 200: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 201: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 202: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 203: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 204: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 205: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 206: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 207: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 208: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 209: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 210: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 211: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}

COUNT 212: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 213: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 214: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 215: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 216: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 217: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 218: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 219: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 220: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 221: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 222: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 223: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 224: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 225: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 226: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 227: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 228: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 229: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 230: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 231: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 232: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 233: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 234: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 235: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
COUNT 236: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}

- COUNT 237: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 238: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 239: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 240: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 241: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 242: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 243: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 244: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 245: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 246: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 247: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 248: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 249: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 250: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 251: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 252: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 253: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 254: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 255: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 256: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 257: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 258: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 259: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}
- COUNT 260: ABUSE OF CORPSE, C.R.S. 18-13-101 (F6){37082}

Michael J Allen, District Attorney for the Fourth Judicial District, of the State of Colorado, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, informs the court of the following offenses committed, or triable, in the County of El Paso:

COUNT 1-MONEY LAUNDERING (F3)

On or about November 26, 2021, Carie Hallford unlawfully and feloniously conducted or attempted to conduct a financial transaction that involved money or any other thing of value that the defendant knew or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, with knowledge or a belief that the transaction was designed in whole or in part to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S.

COUNT 2-MONEY LAUNDERING (F3)

On or about June 13, 2022, Carie Hallford unlawfully and feloniously conducted or attempted to conduct a financial transaction that involved money or any other thing of value that the defendant knew or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, with knowledge or a belief that the transaction was designed in whole or in part to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S.

COUNT 3-MONEY LAUNDERING (F3)

On or about June 15, 2022, Carie Hallford unlawfully and feloniously conducted or attempted to conduct a financial transaction that involved money or any other thing of value that the defendant knew or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, with knowledge or a belief that the transaction was designed in whole or in part to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S.

COUNT 4-MONEY LAUNDERING (F3)

On or about May 10, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully and feloniously conducted or attempted to conduct a financial transaction that involved money or any other thing of value that the defendant knew or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, with knowledge or a belief that the transaction was designed in whole or in part to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S.

COUNT 5-FORGERY (F5)

On or about November 8, 2020, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 6-FORGERY (F5)

On or about November 9, 2020, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 7-FORGERY (F5)

On or about November 14, 2020, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 8-FORGERY (F5)

On or about November 15, 2020, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 9-FORGERY (F5)

On or about November 20, 2020, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 10-FORGERY (F5)

On or about November 20, 2020, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 11-FORGERY (F5)

On or about December 2, 2020, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 12-FORGERY (F5)

On or about December 16, 2020, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 13-FORGERY (F5)

On or about October 7, 2022, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 14-FORGERY (F5)

On or about November 7, 2022, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 15-FORGERY (F5)

On or about November 7, 2022, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 16-FORGERY (F5)

On or about November 14, 2022, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 17-FORGERY (F5)

On or about November 15, 2022, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 18-FORGERY (F5)

On or about November 28, 2022, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 19-FORGERY (F5)

On or about November 28, 2022, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 20-FORGERY (F5)

On or about December 2, 2022, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 21-FORGERY (F5)

On or about December 5, 2022, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 22-FORGERY (F5)

On or about December 16, 2022, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 23-FORGERY (F5)

On or about December 21, 2022, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 24-FORGERY (F5)

On or about December 29, 2022, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 25-FORGERY (F5)

On or about December 30, 2022, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 26-FORGERY (F5)

On or about December 30, 2022, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 27-FORGERY (F5)

On or about January 5, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 28-FORGERY (F5)

On or about January 16, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 29-FORGERY (F5)

On or about January 16, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 30-FORGERY (F5)

On or about January 19, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 31-FORGERY (F5)

On or about January 23, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 32-FORGERY (F5)

On or about February 3, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 33-FORGERY (F5)

On or about February 7, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 34-FORGERY (F5)

On or about February 18, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 35-FORGERY (F5)

On or about February 18, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 36-FORGERY (F5)

On or about March 1, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 37-FORGERY (F5)

On or about March 16, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 38-FORGERY (F5)

On or about March 22, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 39-FORGERY (F5)

On or about March 27, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 40-FORGERY (F5)

On or about April 10, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 41-FORGERY (F5)

On or about April 17, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 42-FORGERY (F5)

On or about April 20, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 43-FORGERY (F5)

On or about April 20, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 44-FORGERY (F5)

On or about April 26, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 45-FORGERY (F5)

On or about May 1, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 46-FORGERY (F5)

On or about May 4, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 47-FORGERY (F5)

On or about May 18, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 48-FORGERY (F5)

On or about May 29, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 49-FORGERY (F5)

On or about June 1, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 50-FORGERY (F5)

On or about June 12, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 51-FORGERY (F5)

On or about June 12, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 52-FORGERY (F5)

On or about June 12, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 53-FORGERY (F5)

On or about June 14, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 54-FORGERY (F5)

On or about June 19, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 55-FORGERY (F5)

On or about June 28, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 56-FORGERY (F5)

On or about July 13, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 57-FORGERY (F5)

On or about July 21, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 58-FORGERY (F5)

On or about August 9, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 59-FORGERY (F5)

On or about August 10, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 60-FORGERY (F5)

On or about August 10, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 61-FORGERY (F5)

On or about August 15, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 62-FORGERY (F5)

On or about August 17, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 63-FORGERY (F5)

On or about August 28, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 64-FORGERY (F5)

On or about August 29, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 65-FORGERY (F5)

On or about August 30, 2023, Carie Hallford with the intent to defraud, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument that was or purported to be, or that was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written instrument, namely: death certificate, officially issued or created by Colorado Department of Health and Environment, a public office, public servant, or government agency; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT 66-THEFT (F5)

Between and including October 2, 2020 and November 13, 2020, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly, without authorization or by threat or deception, obtained, retained, or exercised control over; or knowing or believing it to have been stolen, received, loaned money by pawn or pledge on, or disposed of, a thing of value, namely: money of 4th Judicial District Victim's Compensation Fund, Fidelity Life Insurance, Darcie Maurer, Hasling & Associates LLC, Charlotte Martin, and Colorado Department of Human Services with the value of five thousand dollars or more but less than twenty thousand dollars, and knowingly used, concealed, or abandoned the thing of value in such manner as to permanently deprive 4th Judicial District Victim's Compensation Fund, Fidelity Life Insurance, Darcie Maurer, Hasling & Associates LLC, Charlotte Martin, and Colorado Department of Human Services of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(b),(2)(g), C.R.S.

COUNT 67-THEFT (F6)

Between and including September 23, 2019 and December 3, 2019, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly, without authorization or by threat or deception, obtained, retained, or exercised control over; or knowing or believing it to have been stolen, received, loaned money by pawn or pledge on, or disposed of, a thing of value, namely: money, of Wilma Whitacker, Colorado Department of Human Services, Lorraine Maestas, and Devon Coleman, with the value of two thousand dollars or more but less than five thousand dollars, and knowingly used, concealed, or abandoned the thing of value in such manner as to permanently deprive Wilma Whitacker, Colorado Department of Human Services, Lorraine Maestas, and Devon Coleman of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(b),(2)(f), C.R.S.

COUNT 68-THEFT (F6)

Between and including March 19, 2020 and April 23, 2020, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly, without authorization or by threat or deception, obtained, retained, or exercised control over; or knowing or believing it to have been stolen, received, loaned money by pawn or pledge on, or disposed of, a thing of value, namely: money, of Trusted Guardianship Services, Evelyn Morgan, Colorado Department of Human Services, and Paul Francis, with the value of two thousand dollars or more but less than five thousand dollars, and knowingly used, concealed, or abandoned the thing of value in such manner as to permanently deprive Trusted Guardianship Services, Evelyn Morgan, Colorado Department of Human Services, and Paul Francis of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(b),(2)(f), C.R.S.

COUNT 69-THEFT (F6)

Between and including January 9, 2023 and June 7, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly, without authorization or by threat or deception, obtained, retained, or exercised control over; or knowing or believing it to have been stolen, received, loaned money by pawn or pledge on, or disposed of, a thing of value, namely: money, of Great Western Life Insurance, Margareta Skinner, Falcon Heights Health & Rehab, with the value of two thousand dollars or more but less than five thousand dollars, and knowingly used, concealed, or abandoned the thing of value in such manner as to permanently deprive Great Western Life Insurance, Margareta Skinner, Falcon Heights Health & Rehab of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(b),(2)(f), C.R.S.

COUNT 70-THEFT (F6)

Between and including August 8, 2023 and August 22, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly, without authorization or by threat or deception, obtained, retained, or exercised control over; or knowing or believing it to have been stolen, received, loaned money by pawn or pledge on, or disposed of, a thing of value, namely: money, of Cherie French and Colorado Department of Human Services, with the value of two thousand dollars or more but less than five thousand dollars, and knowingly used, concealed, or abandoned the thing of value in such manner as to permanently deprive Cherie French and Colorado Department of Human Services of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(b),(2)(f), C.R.S.

COUNT 71-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A1

COUNT 72-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A2

COUNT 73-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A3

COUNT 74-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A4

COUNT 75-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A5

COUNT 76-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A6

COUNT 77-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A7

COUNT 78-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A8

COUNT 79-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A9

COUNT 80-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A10

COUNT 81-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A11

COUNT 82-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A12

COUNT 83-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A13

COUNT 84-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A14

COUNT 85-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A15

COUNT 86-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A16

COUNT 87-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A17

COUNT 88-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A18

COUNT 89-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A19

COUNT 90-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse A20

COUNT 91-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B1

COUNT 92-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B2

COUNT 93-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B3

COUNT 94-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B4

COUNT 95-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B5

COUNT 96-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B6

COUNT 97-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B7

COUNT 98-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B8

COUNT 99-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B9

COUNT 100-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B10

COUNT 101-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B11

COUNT 102-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B12

COUNT 103-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B13

COUNT 104-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B14

COUNT 105-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B15

COUNT 106-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B16

COUNT 107-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B17

COUNT 108-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B18

COUNT 109-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B19

COUNT 110-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse B20

COUNT 111-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse C1

COUNT 112-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse C2

COUNT 113-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse C3

COUNT 114-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse C4

COUNT 115-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse C5

COUNT 116-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse C6

COUNT 117-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse C7

COUNT 118-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse D1

COUNT 119-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse D2

COUNT 120-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse D3

COUNT 121-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse D4

COUNT 122-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse D5

COUNT 123-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse D6

COUNT 124-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse D7

COUNT 125-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse D8

COUNT 126-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse D9

COUNT 127-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E1

COUNT 128-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E2

COUNT 129-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E3

COUNT 130-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E4

COUNT 131-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E5

COUNT 132-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E6

COUNT 133-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E7

COUNT 134-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E8

COUNT 135-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E9

COUNT 136-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E10

COUNT 137-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E11

COUNT 138-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E12

COUNT 139-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E13

COUNT 140-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E14

COUNT 141-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E15

COUNT 142-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E16

COUNT 143-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E17

COUNT 144-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E18

COUNT 145-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E19

COUNT 146-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E20

COUNT 147-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E21

COUNT 148-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E22

COUNT 149-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E23

COUNT 150-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E24

COUNT 151-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E25

COUNT 152-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E26

COUNT 153-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse E27

COUNT 154-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse F1

COUNT 155-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G1

COUNT 156-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G2

COUNT 157-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G3

COUNT 158-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G4

COUNT 159-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G5

COUNT 160-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G6

COUNT 161-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G7

COUNT 162-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G8

COUNT 163-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G9

COUNT 164-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G10

COUNT 165-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G11

COUNT 166-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G12

COUNT 167-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G13

COUNT 168-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G14

COUNT 169-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G15

COUNT 170-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G16

COUNT 171-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G17

COUNT 172-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse G18

COUNT 173-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse H1

COUNT 174-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse I1

COUNT 175-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse I2

COUNT 176-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse J1

COUNT 177-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse J2

COUNT 178-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L1

COUNT 179-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L2

COUNT 180-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L3

COUNT 181-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L4

COUNT 182-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L5

COUNT 183-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L6

COUNT 184-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L7

COUNT 185-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L8

COUNT 186-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L9

COUNT 187-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L10

COUNT 188-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L11

COUNT 189-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L12

COUNT 190-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L13

COUNT 191-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L14

COUNT 192-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L15

COUNT 193-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L16

COUNT 194-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L17

COUNT 195-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L19

COUNT 196-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L20

COUNT 197-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L21

COUNT 198-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L22

COUNT 199-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L23

COUNT 200-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L24

COUNT 201-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L25

COUNT 202-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L26

COUNT 203-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L27

COUNT 204-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L28

COUNT 205-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L29

COUNT 206-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L30

COUNT 207-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L31

COUNT 208-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L32

COUNT 209-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L33

COUNT 210-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L34

COUNT 211-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L35

COUNT 212-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L36

COUNT 213-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L37

COUNT 214-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L38

COUNT 215-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L39

COUNT 216-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L40

COUNT 217-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L41

COUNT 218-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L42

COUNT 219-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L43

COUNT 220-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse L44

COUNT 221-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M1

COUNT 222-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M2

COUNT 223-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M3

COUNT 224-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M4

COUNT 225-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M5

COUNT 226-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M6

COUNT 227-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M7

COUNT 228-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M8

COUNT 229-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M9

COUNT 230-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M10

COUNT 231-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M11

COUNT 232-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M12

COUNT 233-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M13

COUNT 234-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M15

COUNT 235-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M16

COUNT 236-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M17

COUNT 237-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M18

COUNT 238-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M19

COUNT 239-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M20

COUNT 240-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M21

COUNT 241-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse M22

COUNT 242-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N1

COUNT 243-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N2

COUNT 244-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N3

COUNT 245-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N4

COUNT 246-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N5

COUNT 247-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N6

COUNT 248-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N7

COUNT 249-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N8

COUNT 250-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N9

COUNT 251-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N10

COUNT 252-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N11

COUNT 253-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N12

COUNT 254-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N13

COUNT 255-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N14

COUNT 256-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N15

COUNT 257-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N16

COUNT 258-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N17

COUNT 259-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including August 22, 2023 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse N18

COUNT 260-ABUSE OF CORPSE (F6)

Between and including October 9, 2020 and October 4, 2023, Carie Hallford unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, without statutory or court-ordered authority, treated the body or remains of any person in a way that would outrage normal family sensibilities; in violation of section 18-13-101, C.R.S.

Corpse PP1

All offenses against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of Colorado.

Michael J Allen
District Attorney, #: 42955

By: /s/ Rachael Powell Date: 12/5/2023
Rachael Powell #: 45378
Chief Deputy District Attorney

ENDORSED WITNESS LIST

Christopher Adams
Colorado Bureau of Investigations-Pueblo
79 N Silicon Drive
Pueblo West, CO 81007

Wilma Whitacker

*Colorado Department Of Human
Services*

Lorraine Maestas

Devon Coleman

Trusted Guardianship Services

Evelyn Morgan

Paul Francis

*4th Judicial District Victims
Compensation Fund*

Fidelity Life Insurance

Darcie Mauerer

Hasling and Associated LLC

Charlotte Martin

Great Western Life Insurance

Margareta Skinner

Falcon Heights Health And Rehab

Cherie French

Andrew Cohen
Fed Bureau Of Invest
Federal Bureau Of Investigation
8000 E 36th Avenue
Denver, CO 80238

Michael Jolliffe
Fremont County Sheriff's Office
100 Justice Center Rd
Canon City, CO 81212

Joseph Berry
Department Of Regulatory Agencies
1560 Broadway
Suite 250
Denver, CO 80202

Laura Allen
Fremont County Coroner's Office
615 Macon Ave
Room LL7
Canon City, CO 81212

Colorado Dept Of Public Health And
Environment

ENT Federal Credit Union

Home Depot

Pikes Peak National Cemetery

Empire Title Of Canon City

Harbor Freight

Roselawn Crematory

Wilbert Crematory

Alternative Cremation

Vital Records Office

T-Mobile

Department Of Veteran Affairs

Buick GMC Dealership

Carmax

Larry Miller Dealership

DEFENDANT INFORMATION

DOB: 11/9/1976

Race: W Gender: F

Height: Weight: 120 Hair: BLN Eye: BLU

Birthplace: Tattoo:

Address: 29823 E 690 Rd
Wagoner, OK 74467

Home Phone #: 918-633-5841 Work Phone #: -

AKA:

CASE INFORMATION

Arresting Agency:

Arresting ORI: Other Number:

Offense Agency: Colorado Bureau of Investigations-Pueblo

Offense ORI: COCBI0200

Arrest #: Agency Case #: 2023427

Date of Arrest: BAC: _____

CCIC#: _____ NCIC #: SID#: